# **ADOPTION NOTICE**

# **Intrastate Access Tariff**

Fidelity Cablevision, LLC d/b/a Fidelity Communications hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every respect as if the same had been originally filed by it, PSC MO No. 2 – Intrastate Access Tariff heretofore filed with the Missouri Public Service Commission by **Fidelity Communication Services I, Inc.** 

Issued: November 18, 2019 Effective: December 18, 2019

Issued by: Tariff Administrator

210 E. Earll Drive Phoenix, AZ 85012

PSC MO. No. 2 Section 6 6<sup>th</sup> Revised Sheet 1 Cancels 5<sup>th</sup> Revised Sheet 1

#### **ACCESS TARIFF CONCURRENCE – Continued**

#### **Rates and Charges**

٨	Carrior	Common	Lina	100000	Sarvica
Α.	Carrier	L.ommon	i ine	ACCASS	Service

1.	Intrastate InterLATA Carrier Common Line Access, per minute		<u>Rate</u>	Tariff Section <u>Reference</u>	
2.	-Originating -Terminating Intrastate IntraLata Carrier Common Line Access, per minute		\$ .032894 \$ .049583	3.7 3.7	(R) (R)
	-Originating -Terinating		\$ .032894 \$ .049583	3.7 3.7	(R) (R)
В.	Switched Access Service				
1.	Nonrecurring Charges				
	Per Line or Trunk Connected Initial Order Subse quent Order	\$19	\$204.88 2.28	Exception 5.D.3 Exception 5.D.3	
2.	Design Change Charge, per ASR/per occurrence		\$ 11.88	Exception 5.D.:	3
3.	Local Transport				
	Premium Access All Feature Groups		Per Access		
	Call	<u>Miles</u>	Minute_		
	0-4 Over Over Over Over Over Over Over Over	4-8 8-16 16-25 25-50 50-100 100-200 200	\$ .0050 \$ .0120 \$ .0150 \$ .0180 \$ .0225 \$ .0308 \$ .0335 ICB	6.1.3.(A) 6.1.3 (A) 6.1.3 (A) 6.1.3 (A) 6.1.3 (A) 6.1.3 (A) 6.1.3 (A)	

Issued: February 17, 2006

Issued By:

Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory Fidelity Communications Services I, Inc. 64 N. Clark

Sullivan, MO 63080



Effective: March 19, 2006

# **CANCELLED**

Section 6 5<sup>th</sup> Revised Sheet 1

March 19, 2006

Cancels 4<sup>th</sup> Revised Sheet 1

Tariff

#### **ACCESS TARIFF CONCURRENCE - Continued**

# **Rates and Charges**

# **MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

#### A. **Carrier Common Line Access Service**

1.	Intrastate InterLATA Carrier Common Line Access, per minute	<u>Rate</u>	Section Reference	
2.	-Originating -Terminating Intrastate IntraLata Carrier Common Line Access, per minute	\$ .03415 \$ .051457	3.7 3.7	(R) (R)
	-Originating -Terinating	\$ .03415 \$ .051457	3.7 3.7	(R) (R)
B.	Switched Access Service			
1.	Nonrecurring Charges			

Per Line or Trunk Connected	<b>#204.00</b>	Everation E.D.2
Initial Order	\$204.88	Exception 5.D.3
Subsequent Order	\$192.28	Exception 5.D.3
Design Change Charge,		
per ASR/per occurrence	\$ 11.88	Exception 5.D.3

3. Local Transport

2.

**Premium Access** All Feature Groups

Call Miles	Per Access Minute	
0-4	\$.0050	6.1.3.(A)
Over 4-8	\$.0120	6.1.3 (A)
Over 8-16	\$.0150	6.1.3 (A)
Over 16-25	\$.0180	6.1.3 (A)
Over 25-50	\$.0225	6.1.3 (A)
Over 50-100	\$ .0308	6.1.3 (A)
Over 100-200	\$ .0335	6.1.3 (A)
Over 200	ICB	6.1.3 (A)

Issued: February 18, 2005

Issued By:

Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory Fidelity Communications Services I, Inc. 64 N. Clark

Sullivan, MO 63080



Effective: March 20, 2005

PSC MO. No. 2 Section 6 4<sup>th</sup> Revised Sheet 1 Cancels 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Sheet 1

Effective: March 17, 2004

#### **ACCESS TARIFF CONCURRENCE – Continued**

## **Rates and Charges**

	• •	_			•
Α.	Carrier	Common	Line	Access	Service

1.	Intrastate InterLATA Carrier Common Line Access, per minute	ervice	<u>Rate</u>	Tariff Section <u>Reference</u>	
2.	-Originating -Terminating Intrastate IntraLata Carrier Common Line Access, per minute		\$ 0.035917 \$ 0.054065	3.7 3.7	(R) (R)
	-Originating -Terinating		\$ 0.035917 \$ 0.054065	3.7 3.7	(R) (R)
B.	Switched Access Service				
1.	Nonrecurring Charges				
	Per Line or Trunk Connected Initial Order Subsequent Order		\$204.88 \$192.28	Exception 5.D.3 Exception 5.D.3	
2.	Design Change Charge, per ASR/per occurrence		\$ 11.88	Exception 5.D.3	
3.	Local Transport				
	Premium Access All Feature Groups	Call Miles  0-4  Over 4-8  Over 8-16  Over 16-25  Over 25-50  Over 50-100  Over 100-200	Per Access <u>Minute</u> \$ .0050 \$ .0120 \$ .0150 \$ .0180 \$ .0225 \$ .0308 \$ .0335	6.1.3.(A) 6.1.3 (A) 6.1.3 (A) 6.1.3 (A) 6.1.3 (A) 6.1.3 (A) 6.1.3 (A)	
		Over 200	ICB	6.1.3 (A)	

Issued: February 16, 2004

Issued By:

Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory Fidelity Communications Services I, Inc. 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

PSC MO. No. 2 Section 6 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Sheet 1 Cancels 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Sheet 1

# ACCESS TARIFF CONCURRENCE - Continued

# Missouri Public Service Gommissic∷:

#### Rates and Charges

and (	um Aes				
<b>A</b> .	Carrier Common Line Access S  Intrastate InterLATA Carrier Common Line Access,	ervice	<u>Rate</u>	Tariff Section Reference	DEC 18 2002
2.	per minute  -Originating -Terminating Intrastate IntraLata Carrier Common Line Access, per minute		\$ 0.0401 \$ 0.0604	3.7 3.7	(R)
	-Originating -Terinating		\$ 0.0401 \$ 0.0604	3.7 3.7	(R)
В.	Switched Access Service				
1.	Nonrecurring Charges				
	Per Line or Trunk Connected Initial Order Subsequent Order		\$204.88 \$192.28	Exception 5.D.3 Exception 5.D.3	
2.	Design Change Charge, per ASR/per occurrence		\$ 11.88	Exception 5.D.3	
3.	Local Transport				
	Premium Access All Feature Groups				
		Call Miles	Per Access Minute		
	CANCELLED	0-4 Over 4-8 Over 8-16 Over 16-25 Over 25-50 Over 50-100 Over 100-200 Over 200	\$.0050 \$.0120 \$.0150 \$.0180 \$.0225 \$.0308 \$.0335 ICB	6.1.3.(A) 6.1.3 (A) 6.1.3 (A) 6.1.3 (A) 6.1.3 (A) 6.1.3 (A) 6.1.3 (A) 6.1.3 (A)	

Public Service Commission

MAR 1 7 2004

Issued: December 18, 2002

Issued By:

Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory
Fidelity Communications Services I, Inc.
64 N. Clark
Sullivan, MO 63080

Effective: January 17, 2003

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JAN 1 7 2003

PSC MO. No. 2 Section 6

2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Sheet 1 Cancels 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 1

# Missouri Public

#### **ACCESS TARIFF CONCURRENCE - Continued**

Rates and Charges

**RECD NOV 21 2001** 

A.	Carrier Common Line Access Se	rvice			
			<u>Rate</u>	TarifService Section Reference	: Commission
1,	Intrastate InterLATA Carrier Common Line Access, per minute		<u> 1 Non vo</u>		
2.	-Originating -Terminating Intrastate IntraLata Carrier Common Line Access, per minute		\$ 0.0401 \$ 0.0678	3.7 3.7	(R)
	-Originating -Terminating		\$ 0.0401 \$ 0.0678	3.7 3.7	(R) (R)
В.	Switched Access Service				
1.	Nonrecurring Charges				,
	Per Line or Trunk Connected Initial Order Subsequent Order		\$204.88 \$192.28	Exception 5.D.3 Exception 5.D.3	
2.	Design Change Charge, per ASR/per occurrence		\$ 11.88	Exception 5.D.3	
3.	Local Transport				
	Premium Access All Feature Groups	Call Miles	Per Access Minute		
	CANCELLED  JAN 1 7 2003  3 rol RS    2 cancer Commission	0-4 Over 4-8 Over 8-16 Over 16-25 Over 25-50 Over 50-100 Over 100-200 Over 200	\$ .0050 \$ .0120 \$ .0150 \$ .0180 \$ .0225 \$ .0308 \$ .0335 ICB	6.1.3.(A) 6.1.3 (A) 6.1.3 (A) 6.1.3 (A) 6.1.3 (A) 6.1.3 (A) 6.1.3 (A)	
Put	The Secretary				

Issued: November 21, 2001

Issued By:

Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory Fidelity Communication Services I, Inc. 64 N. Clark

Missouri Public

Effective: January 10, 2002

FILED JAN 1 0 2002

PSC MO. No. 2 Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 1 **Cancels Original Sheet 1** 

JAN 10 2001

#### **ACCESS TARIFF CONCURRENCE - Continued**

## Rates and Charges

# MISSOURI Public Service Commission

<b>A.</b> 1.	Carrier Common Line Access Se Intrastate InterLATA Carrier Common Line Access, per minute	ervice	<u>Rate</u>	Tariff Section <u>Reference</u>	
2.	-Originating -Terminating Intrastate IntraLata Carrier Common Line Access, per minute		\$ 0.0401 \$ 0.0758	3.7 3.7	(R) (R)
	-Originating -Terminating		\$ 0.0425 \$ 0.0765	3.7 3.7	(R) (R)
B.	Switched Access Service				
1.	Nonrecurring Charges				
	Per Line or Trunk Connected Initial Order Subsequent Order		\$204.88 \$192.28	Exception 5.D.3 Exception 5.D.3	
2.	Design Change Charge, per ASR/per occurrence		\$ 11.88	Exception 5.D.3	(1)
3.	Local Transport				
	Premium Access All Feature Groups	<u>Call Miles</u>	Per Access Minute		
	JAN 1 0 2002  Public Commission  MISSOURI	0-4 Over 4-8 Over 8-16 Over 16-25 Over 25-50 Over 50-100 Over 100-200 Over 200	\$ .0050 \$ .0120 \$ .0150 \$ .0180 \$ .0225 \$ .0308 \$ .0335	6.1.3.(A) 6.1.3(A) 6.1.3(A) 6.1.3(A) 6.1.3(A) 6.1.3(A) 6.1.3(A) 6.1.3(A)	FILED
1	Public MISSOURI				FFR <b>0</b> .9 2001

FEB 09 2001

Public Service Commission

Issued: January 10, 2001

Effective: February 9, 2001

Issued By:

Dave Beier, Vice President- Regulatory Fidelity Communications Services I, Inc.

64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

PSC MO. No. 2 Section 6 Original Sheet 1 RECEIVED

#### **ACCESS TARIFF CONCURRENCE - Continued**

#### Rates and Charges

APR 0 3 2000

A.	Carrier Common Line Access Se	ervice		Tamo. Public Service Comm
			Rate	Section Reference
1.	Intrastate InterLATA Carrier Common Line Access, per minute			
2.	-Originating -Terminating Intrastate IntraLata Carrier Common Líne Access, per minute		\$ 0.0445 \$ 0.0833	3.7 3.7
	-Originating -Terminating		\$ 0.0472 \$ 0.0840	3.7 3.7
В.	Switched Access Service			
1.	Nonrecurring Charges			
	Per Line or Trunk Connected Initial Order Subsequent Order		\$204.88 \$192.28	Exception 5.D.3 Exception 5.D.3
2.	Design Change Charge, per ASR/per occurrence		\$ 11.00	Exception 5.D.3
3.	Local Transport			
	Premium Access All Feature Groups			
		Call Miles	Per Access <u>Minute</u>	
		0-4 Over 4-8 Over 8-16 Over 16-25 Over 25-50 Over 50-100 Over 100-200 Over 200	\$ .0050 \$ .0120 \$ .0150 \$ .0180 \$ .0225 \$ .0308 \$ .0335 ICB	6.1.3.(A) 6.1.3(A) 6.1.3(A) 6.1.3(A) 6.1.3(A) 6.1.3(A) 6.1.3(A) 6.1.3(A)

# **CANCELLED**

FEB 0 9 2001 15t/ RS 1

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Issued: April 3, 2000

issued By:

Effective: June 1, 2000

John Colbert, Senior Vice President Fidelity Communications Services I, Inc.

FILED

64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

JUN 01 2000 0 0 - 1 9 1

PSC MO. No. 2 Section 6 7th Revised Sheet 2 Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 2

# ACCESS TARIFF CONCURRENCE - Continued Rates and Charges – Continued

В.	Switch	ed Access Serviced (Cont'd)	Rate Per Access <u>Minute</u>	Tariff Section Reference	
	4.	Tandem Switched Transport	<u> </u>	<u>rtoronoo</u>	
		a. Tandem Switched Facility			
		- Per Originating Access Minute Per Mile	\$0.000021	6.1(A)(3)(b)	
		- Per Terminating Access Minute Per Mile	\$0.000021	6.1(A)(3)(b)	
		b. Tandem Switched Termination			
		- Per Originating Access Minute Per Term	\$0.010086	. , , , , ,	
		- Per Terminating Access Minute Per Term	\$0.000235	6.1(A)(3)(c)	
		c. Tandem Switching			
		- Per Originating Access Minute Per Tandem	\$0.000362	` ' ' ' ' '	
		- Per Terminating Access Minute Per Tandem	\$0.000362	6.1(A)(3)(a)	
		d. Common Trunk Port			
		- Per Originating Access Minute Per Port		Exception 5.D.8.a.	(T) (D)
		- Per Terminating Access Minute Per Port	**	Exception 5.D.8.a.	(T)(R)
		e. Common Trunk Multiplexing	******		
		- Per Originating Access Minute		Exception 5.D.8.b.	
		- Per Terminating Access Minute	\$0.000235	Exception 5.D.8.b.	
	5.	End Office Premium Access			
		a. Local Switching			
		Originating	\$ 0.0236	6.1(B)(1)	
		Terminating	**	6.1(B)(1)	
		b. Transitional Rate Element		0.1(2)(1)	
		Terminating	\$ 0.0000	6.1(B)(2)	
		c. Directory Assistance	\$ 0.0000	6.1(B)(3)	
		•	\$ 0.0000	$0.1(\mathbf{D})(3)$	
		Info. Surcharge (Per Access Minute)			
	6.	800 Data Base Access Service Subject to SSP Avail	ability		
		a. Basic Rate – per query	\$0.0128	6.2.6(A)(4)(a)	
		b. Vertical Features Rate	\$0.0013	6.2.6(A)(4)(a)	
		-per query (replaces basic rate)	,		
		read (critical country)			
	7.	Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic Access Charges	Originating	g Terminating	
		a. End Office Local Switching	**	**	
		b. Information Surcharge	\$ 0.0000	\$.000000	
		c. Tandem Switched Transport	,	,	
		1. Facility, per mile	**	**	
		2. Termination, per term	**	**	
		3. Tandem Switching	**	**	
			**	**	
		d. Common Trunk Port	**	**	
		e. Common Transport Multiplexing	<b>ホ</b> ホ	<b>ተ</b> ተ	

<sup>\*\*</sup> The Company concurs with the effective rates of its FCC Tariff No. 1 for this element, which can be viewed at https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/tariff.action?idtariff=579.

Issued: July 2, 2015 Effective: August 1, 2015

PSC MO. No. 2 Section 6 6<sup>th</sup> Revised Sheet 2 Cancels 5<sup>th</sup> Revised Sheet 2

# ACCESS TARIFF CONCURRENCE – Continued Rates and Charges – Continued

В.	Switched Access	Service	(Cont'd)
----	-----------------	---------	----------

Terminating \$ 0.0000 6.1(B)(2)  c. Directory Assistance \$ 0.0000 6.1(B)(3) Info. Surcharge (Per Access Minute)  6. 800 Data Base Access Service Subject to SSP Availability a. Basic Rate – per query \$ 0.0128 6.2.6(A)(4)(a) b. Vertical Features Rate \$ 0.0013 6.2.6(A)(4)(a) -per query (replaces basic rate)  7. Toll VolP-PSTN Traffic Access Charges  a. End Office Local Switching **  b. Information Surcharge \$ 0.0000 (T) \$ 0.00000  c. Tandem Switched Transport  1. Facility, per mile ** 2. Termination, per term ** 3. Tandem Switching **  d. Common Trunk Port **	Sw	itcned Acc	cess Service (Contrd)	Rate	Tariff
4. Tandem Switched Transport  a. Tandem Switched Facility				•	
a. Tandem Switched Facility -Per Originating Access Minute Per Mile \$0.00021 6.1(A)(3)(b) -Per Terminating Access Minute Per Mile \$0.00021 6.1(A)(3)(b)  b. Tandem Switched Termination -Per Originating Access Minute Per Term \$0.01086 6.1(A)(3)(c) -Per Terminating Access Minute Per Term \$0.000235 6.1(A)(3)(c)  c. Tandem Switching -Per Originating Access Minute Per Tandem \$0.000362 6.1(A)(3)(a) -Per Terminating Access Minute Per Tandem \$0.000362 6.1(A)(3)(a)  d. Common Trunk Port -Per Originating Access Minute Per Port \$0.00498 Exception 5.D.8.a.  e. Common Trunk Multiplexing -Per Originating Access Minute Per Port \$0.00498 Exception 5.D.8.bPer Terminating Access Minute \$0.00235 Exception 5.D.8.bPer Terminating Access Minute \$0.00235 Exception 5.D.8.bPer Terminating Access Minute \$0.00235 Exception 5.D.8.b.  5. End Office Premium Access a. Local Switching Originating \$0.0236 6.1(B)(1) Terminating \$0.0000 6.1(B)(2)  c. Directory Assistance Terminating \$0.0000 6.1(B)(2)  c. Directory Assistance Info. Surcharge (Per Access Minute)  6. 800 Data Base Access Service Subject to SSP Availability a. Basic Rate - per query b. Vertical Features Rate -per query (replaces basic rate)  7. Toll VolP-PSTN Traffic Access Charges  a. End Office Local Switching b. Information Surcharge c. Tandem Switched Transport 1. Facility, per mile 2. Termination, per term 3. Tandem Switching 4. ** 4.	4	<b>T</b>	0 11 h 1 T	<u>Minute</u>	<u>Reference</u>
-Per Originating Access Minute Per Mile	4.	land	em Switched Transport		
-Per Terminating Access Minute Per Mile \$0.000021 6.1(A)(3)(b)  b. Tandem Switched Termination -Per Originating Access Minute Per Term -Per Terminating Access Minute Per Term -Per Terminating Access Minute Per Tandem -Per Originating Access Minute Per Tandem -Per Originating Access Minute Per Tandem -Per Terminating Access Minute Per Tandem -Per Originating Access Minute Per Tandem -Per Originating Access Minute Per Port -Per Originating Access Minute Per Port -Per Originating Access Minute Per Port -Per Terminating Access Minute Per Port -Per Originating Access Minute -Per Terminating Sou0235 Exception 5.D.8.bPer Terminating Sou0235 Exception 5.D.8.bPer Terminating Sou0236 6.1(B)(1) -Per Terminating Sound Soun		á			
b. Tandem Switched Termination -Per Originating Access Minute Per Term -Per Terminating Access Minute Per Term -Per Terminating Access Minute Per Term -Per Originating Access Minute Per Tandem -Per Originating Access Minute Per Tandem -Per Terminating Access Minute Per Tandem -Per Terminating Access Minute Per Tandem -Per Originating Access Minute Per Port -Per Originating Access Minute -Per Terminating Sou0235					
-Per Originating Access Minute Per Term -Per Terminating Access Minute Per Term -Per Terminating Access Minute Per Term -Per Originating Access Minute Per Tandem -Per Originating Access Minute Per Tandem -Per Originating Access Minute Per Tandem -Per Originating Access Minute Per Port -Per Originating Access Minute -Per Terminating Access Minute -Per Originating Access Minute -Per Originating Access Minute -Per Originating Access Minute -Per Terminating Access Minute -Per Terminating Access Minute -Per Terminating So.00235			-Per Terminating Access Minute Per Mile	\$0.000021	6.1(A)(3)(b)
-Per Terminating Access Minute Per Term  c. Tandem Switching -Per Originating Access Minute Per Tandem -Per Terminating Access Minute Per Tandem -Per Terminating Access Minute Per Tandem -Per Originating Access Minute Per Port -Per Originating Access Minute -Per Terminating Sou0235 Exception 5.D.8.b.  5. End Office Premium Access a. Local Switching Originating Sou0236 6.1(B)(1)		k	o. Tandem Switched Termination		
c. Tandem Switching -Per Originating Access Minute Per Tandem -Per Terminating Access Minute Per Tandem -Per Terminating Access Minute Per Port -Per Originating Access Minute -Per Terminating -Per Originating Success Minute -Per Terminating -Per Originating Success Minute -Per Terminating Success Success Success Minute -Per Terminating Success Success Minute -Per Terminating Success Minute -P				\$0.010086	6.1(A)(3)(c)
-Per Originating Access Minute Per Tandem -Per Terminating Access Minute Per Tandem -Per Terminating Access Minute Per Tandem  d. Common Trunk Port -Per Originating Access Minute Per Port -Per Originating Access Minute Per Port -Per Terminating Access Minute Per Port -Per Originating Access Minute -Per Originating Access Minute -Per Originating Access Minute -Per Terminating South			-Per Terminating Access Minute Per Term	\$0.000235	6.1(A)(3)(c)
Per Terminating Access Minute Per Tandem   \$0.000362   6.1(A)(3)(a)		(	c. Tandem Switching		
d. Common Trunk Port			-Per Originating Access Minute Per Tandem	\$0.000362	6.1(A)(3)(a)
-Per Originating Access Minute Per Port -Per Terminating Access Minute Per Port -Per Terminating Access Minute Per Port -Per Originating Access Minute -Per Originating Access Minute -Per Terminating Access Minute -Per Terminating Access Minute -Per Terminating Access Minute -Per Terminating Access Minute  5. End Office Premium Access			-Per Terminating Access Minute Per Tandem	\$0.000362	6.1(A)(3)(a)
-Per Terminating Access Minute Per Port \$.000498 Exception 5.D.8.a.  e. Common Trunk Multiplexing		(	d. Common Trunk Port		
e. Common Trunk Multiplexing				\$.000498	
-Per Originating Access Minute -Per Terminating Access Minute -Per Terminating Access Minute -Per Terminating Access Minute -Per Terminating Access Minute  5. End Office Premium Access a. Local Switching Originating - Terminating - Terminat			-Per Terminating Access Minute Per Port	\$.000498	Exception 5.D.8.a.
-Per Terminating Access Minute \$.000235 Exception 5.D.8.b.  5. End Office Premium Access a. Local Switching		6			
5. End Office Premium Access a. Local Switching					
a. Local Switching			-Per Terminating Access Minute	\$.000235	Exception 5.D.8.b.
Originating Terminating	5.	End (	Office Premium Access		
Terminating		a.			
b. Transitional Rate Element Terminating \$ 0.0000 6.1(B)(2)  c. Directory Assistance \$ 0.0000 6.1(B)(3) Info. Surcharge (Per Access Minute)  6. 800 Data Base Access Service Subject to SSP Availability a. Basic Rate – per query \$0.0128 6.2.6(A)(4)(a) b. Vertical Features Rate \$0.0013 6.2.6(A)(4)(a) -per query (replaces basic rate)  7. Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic Access Charges  a. End Office Local Switching ** b. Information Surcharge \$0.0000 (T) \$.000000  c. Tandem Switched Transport  1. Facility, per mile ** 2. Termination, per term ** 3. Tandem Switching **  d. Common Trunk Port ** e. Common Transport Multiplexing **					
Tarisitional Rate Element Terminating		L		**	6.1(B)(1) (T
c. Directory Assistance \$0.0000 6.1(B)(3)  6. 800 Data Base Access Service Subject to SSP Availability a. Basic Rate – per query \$0.0128 6.2.6(A)(4)(a) b. Vertical Features Rate \$0.0013 6.2.6(A)(4)(a) -per query (replaces basic rate)  7. Toll VolP-PSTN Traffic Access Charges  a. End Office Local Switching ** b. Information Surcharge \$0.0000 (T) \$.000000  c. Tandem Switched Transport  1. Facility, per mile ** 2. Termination, per term ** 3. Tandem Switching ** 4. Common Trunk Port ** 4. Common Transport Multiplexing **		D.		<b>#</b> 0 0000	
Info. Surcharge (Per Access Minute)  6. 800 Data Base Access Service Subject to SSP Availability a. Basic Rate – per query \$0.0128 6.2.6(A)(4)(a) b. Vertical Features Rate \$0.0013 6.2.6(A)(4)(a) -per query (replaces basic rate)  7. Toll VolP-PSTN Traffic Access Charges  a. End Office Local Switching ** b. Information Surcharge \$0.0000 (T) \$.000000 c. Tandem Switched Transport  1. Facility, per mile ** 2. Termination, per term ** 3. Tandem Switching **  d. Common Trunk Port ** e. Common Transport Multiplexing **			rerminating	\$ 0.0000	6.1(B)(2) (F
Info. Surcharge (Per Access Minute)  6. 800 Data Base Access Service Subject to SSP Availability a. Basic Rate – per query \$0.0128 6.2.6(A)(4)(a) b. Vertical Features Rate \$0.0013 6.2.6(A)(4)(a) -per query (replaces basic rate)  7. Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic Access Charges  a. End Office Local Switching **  b. Information Surcharge \$0.0000 (T) \$.000000  c. Tandem Switched Transport  1. Facility, per mile **  2. Termination, per term **  3. Tandem Switching **  d. Common Trunk Port **  e. Common Transport Multiplexing **		C.	Directory Assistance	\$ 0.0000	6.1(B)(3)
a. Basic Rate – per query b. Vertical Features Rate -per query (replaces basic rate)  7. Toll VolP-PSTN Traffic Access Charges  a. End Office Local Switching b. Information Surcharge c. Tandem Switched Transport 1. Facility, per mile 2. Termination, per term 3. Tandem Switching 4. Common Trunk Port e. Common Transport Multiplexing  \$0.0128 \$0.0013 6.2.6(A)(4)(a) 6.2.6(A)(a)(a) 6.2.6(A)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)					
a. Basic Rate – per query \$0.0128 6.2.6(A)(4)(a) b. Vertical Features Rate \$0.0013 6.2.6(A)(4)(a) -per query (replaces basic rate)  7. Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic Access Charges  a. End Office Local Switching **  b. Information Surcharge \$0.0000 (T) \$.000000  c. Tandem Switched Transport  1. Facility, per mile **  2. Termination, per term **  3. Tandem Switching **  4. Common Trunk Port **  e. Common Transport Multiplexing **	6.	800 [	Data Base Access Service Subject to SSP Avail	ability	
b. Vertical Features Rate					6.2.6(A)(4)(a)
7. Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic Access Charges  a. End Office Local Switching **  b. Information Surcharge \$0.0000 (T) \$.000000  c. Tandem Switched Transport  1. Facility, per mile **  2. Termination, per term **  3. Tandem Switching **  d. Common Trunk Port **  e. Common Transport Multiplexing **		b.		\$0.0013	
a. End Office Local Switching **  b. Information Surcharge \$0.0000 (T) \$.000000  c. Tandem Switched Transport  1. Facility, per mile ** 2. Termination, per term ** 3. Tandem Switching **  d. Common Trunk Port ** e. Common Transport Multiplexing **  (Tandam Switching **  (Tandam Switching **  **  (Tandam Switching **  (Tandam S			-per query (replaces basic rate)		
a. End Office Local Switching  b. Information Surcharge  c. Tandem Switched Transport  1. Facility, per mile  2. Termination, per term  3. Tandem Switching  4. Common Trunk Port  e. Common Transport Multiplexing  **  **  **  **  **  (1)  **  **  (2)  **  (3)  (4)  (5)  (7)  (7)  (7)  (8)  (9)  (9)  (1)  (1)  (1)  (1)  (1)  (2)  (1)  (2)  (3)  (4)  (5)  (6)  (7)  (7)  (7)  (8)  (7)  (8)  (8)  (9)  (9)  (9)  (1)  (1)  (1)  (1)  (1	7.	Toll \	/oIP-PSTN Traffic Access Charges		
b. Information Surcharge \$0.0000 (T) \$.000000  c. Tandem Switched Transport  1. Facility, per mile ** **  2. Termination, per term **  3. Tandem Switching **  4. Common Trunk Port **  e. Common Transport Multiplexing **  (Tandem Switching **  **  (Tandem S		•	End Office Local Switching		
c. Tandem Switched Transport  1. Facility, per mile ** **  2. Termination, per term **  3. Tandem Switching **  4. Common Trunk Port **  E. Common Transport Multiplexing **  (7)					(T)
1. Facility, per mile ** ** (1) 2. Termination, per term ** ** (1) 3. Tandem Switching ** ** (1) d. Common Trunk Port ** ** (1) e. Common Transport Multiplexing ** ** (1)				\$ 0.0000 (	(1) \$.00000
2. Termination, per term ** (3) 3. Tandem Switching ** ** (7) d. Common Trunk Port ** ** (7) e. Common Transport Multiplexing ** ** (7)		C.		**	**
3. Tandem Switching ** ** (Table 1) d. Common Trunk Port ** ** e. Common Transport Multiplexing ** ** (Table 2)					T) **
d. Common Trunk Port ** ** e. Common Transport Multiplexing **  **  (1)					
e. Common Transport Multiplexing ** **		А	Common Trunk Port		
$^{\prime}$ 1		٠.			
the Company concurs with the effective rates of its FCC Tariff No. 1 for this element, which can be viewed at			ublic/tariff.action?idtariff=579	,	ich can be viewed at (7

https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/tariff.action?idtariff=579

Issued: May 30, 2014

Effective: July 1, 2014

Issued By: Jason L. Ross, Vice President - Legal

Fidelity Communications Services I, Inc. 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JC-2014-0520

CANCELLED August 1, 2015 Missouri Public Service Commission JC-2016-0005

PSC MO. No. 2 Section 6 5<sup>th</sup> Revised Sheet 2 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 2

## **ACCESS TARIFF CONCURRENCE - Continued** Rates and Charges - Continued

Rates	and Cha	irges – Continued			
В.	Switch	hed Access Service (Cont'd)			
٥.	Switched Access Service (Cont'd)			Tariff	
			Rate per Access		
			Minute	Reference	1
	4.	Tandem Switched Transport	<u>iviarato</u>	<u>rtoicrongo</u>	
		a. Tandem Switched Facility			
		-Per Originating Access Minute Per Mile	\$0.000021	6.1(A)(3)(b)	
		-Per Terminating Access Minute Per Mile	\$0.000021	6.1(A)(3)(b)	
		b. Tandem Switched Termination	_		
		-Per Originating Access Minute Per Term	\$0.010086	6.1(A)(3)(c)	
		-Per Terminating Access Minute Per Term	\$0.000235	6.1(A)(3)(c)	
		Tour down Orbitalism			
		c. Tandem Switching	00 000000	0.4(8)(0)(.)	
		-Per Originating Access Minute Per Tandem	\$0.000362	6.1(A)(3)(a)	
		-Per Terminating Access Minute Per Tandem	\$0.000362	6.1(A)(3)(a)	
		d. Common Trunk Port			
		-Per Originating Access Minute Per Port	\$.000498	Exception 5.D.8.a.	
		-Per Terminating Access Minute Per Port	\$.000498	Exception 5.D.8.a.	
		-i ci Terrimating Access Minute Fel Fort	\$. <del>000480</del>	Exception 5.D.o.a.	
		e. Common Trunk Multiplexing			
		-Per Originating Access Minute	\$.000235	Exception 5.D.8.b.	
		-Per Terminating Access Minute	\$.000235	Exception 5.D.8.b.	
			7.17.		
	5.	End Office Premium Access			
		a. Local Switching			
		Originating	\$ 0.0236	6.1(B)(1)	
		Terminating	\$ 0.003983	6.1(B)(1)	
		b. Transitional Rate Element			
		Terminating	\$.044451*	6.1(B)(2)	
		B. 4 4 1		- 46-14-1	
		c. Directory Assistance	\$ 0.0000	6.1(B)(3)	
		Info. Surcharge (Per Access Minute)			
	6.	900 Data Dana Annana Camina Cubinat to CCD Ausi	1 _ L 11 L		
	О.	800 Data Base Access Service Subject to SSP Avai		6.2.6/4\/4\	\(a\)
		a. Basic Rate – per query b. Vertical Features Rate	\$0.0128 \$0.0013	6.2.6(A)(4)	
		-per query (replaces basic rate)	φυ.υυ13	6.2.6(A)(4)	(a)
		-per query (replaces basic rate)			
	7.	Toll VolP-PSTN Traffic Access Charges			
	•	Ton You Totty Hamo Accous Charges	Originating	<u>Terminatin</u>	ıa
		a. End Office Local Switching	**	\$.003983	(T)
		b. Information Surcharge	**	\$.00000	(T)
		c. Tandem Switched Transport		Ţ55 <b>5</b>	` ,
		1. Facility, per mile	**	\$.000021	(T)
		2. Termination, per term	**	\$.000235	(T)
		Tandem Switching	**	\$.000362	(T)
		d. Common Trunk Port	**	\$.000498	(T)
		e. Common Transport Multiplexing	**	\$.000235	(T)
*This	rate is eff	fective only from July 1, 2012 through June 30, 20	13		
		ny's intrastate originating access rates apply until Ju			
		A THE PARTY OF THE		·	

Issued: June 21, 2012

Issued By:

Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory Fidelity Communications Services I, Inc.

64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 July 13, 2012

Effective: July 21, 2012

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission CT-2012-0433; YC-2012-0828

**CANCELLED** July 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JC-2014-0520

PSC MO, No. 2 Section 6 4<sup>th</sup> Revised Sheet 2 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 2

#### **ACCESS TARIFF CONCURRENCE -- Continued**

Rates and Charges - Continued

		<b>3-</b>				
B. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)			Deta	Toulff		
			Rate	Tariff Section		
			per Access	Refer <u>ence</u>		
		Tanday Cuitched Transpard	<u>Minute</u>			
	4.	Tandem Switched Transport		(1)		
		a. Tandem Switched Facility		(D)(N)	i	
		-Per Originating Access Minute Per Mile	\$0,000021	6.1(A)(3)(b) (D)(N)		
		-Per Terminating Access Minute Per Mile	\$0,000021	6.1(A)(3)(b) (D)(N)		
		-) Cr / Criffill daing / Goods Hilliato / Sr Hillo	+00002	(D)		
		b. Tandem Switched Termination		(D)(N)	,	
		-Per Originating Access Minute Per Term	\$0.010086	6.1(A)(3)(c) (D)(N)(T)		
		-Per Terminating Access Minute Per Term	\$0,000235	6.1(A)(3)(c) (D)(N)(T)		
		, of retinificating records invited the retini	<b>4</b> - <i>i</i>	(D)	•	
		c. Tandem Switching		(D)(N)	)	
		-Per Originating Access Minute Per Tandem	\$0,000362	6.1(A)(3)(a) (D)(N)(T		
		-Per Terminating Access Minute Per Tandem	\$0.000362	6.1(A)(3)(a) (D)(N)	•	
		, o				
		d. Common Trunk Port				
		-Per Originating Access Minute Per Port	\$.000498	Exception 5.D.8.a. (N)		
		-Per Terminating Access Minute Per Port	\$.000498	Exception 5.D.8.a. (N)		
		<u>-</u>				
		e. Common Trunk Multiplexing				
		-Per Originating Access Minute	\$.000235	Exception 5.D.8.b. (N)		
		-Per Terminating Access Minute	\$.000235	Exception 5.D.8.b. (N)		
				_		
	5.	End Office Premium Access		(	T)	
		a. Local Switching				
		Originating	\$ 0.0236		<u>(T)</u>	
		Terminating	\$ 0.003983			
		b. Transitional Rate Element			<u>(T)</u>	
		Terminating	\$.044451*	6.1(B)(2) (N)(		
		Di. A Accide	# O 0000	(D)		
		c. Directory Assistance	\$ 0.0000	6.1(B)(3)		
		Info. Surcharge (Per Access Minute)		(T)		
	6.	800 Data Base Access Service Subject to SSP Avail	ahility	(T)		
	٥,	a. Basic Rate – per query	\$0.0128	6.2,6(A)(4)(a)		
		b. Vertical Features Rate	\$0.0013	6.2.6(A)(4)(a)		
		-per query (replaces basic rate)	45.55.5	3.2.3(: 1)(2)		
		F				
	7.	Toll VolP-PSTN Traffic Access Charges		(T)		
		,	Originating	<u>Terminating</u>		
		a. End Office Local Switching	\$.003983	\$.003983		
		b. Information Surcharge	\$.000000	\$.000000		
		c. Tandem Switched Transport				
		<ol> <li>Facility, per mile</li> </ol>	\$.000021	\$.000021		
		<ol><li>Termination, per term</li></ol>	\$.000235	\$.000235		
	•	<ol><li>Tandem Switching</li></ol>	\$.000362	\$.000362		
		d. Common Trunk Port	\$.000498	\$.000498		
		e. Common Transport Multiplexing	\$.000235	\$.000235		
<u>*This 1</u>	rate is eff	fective only from July 1, 2012 through June 30, 201	3	(N	<u>)                                    </u>	
Issued	d: May 1	15, 2012		Effective: July 1, 2012	_	
	a D.,,	Davis Datas Mills Description C				

CANCELLED July 13, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission CT-2012-0433; YC-2012-0828

Issued By:

Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory Fidelity Communications Services I, Inc. 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

July 3, 2012

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission TT-2012-0317; YC-2012-0729

PSC MO. No. 2 Section 6 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Sheet 2 Cancels 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Sheet 2

#### **ACCESS TARIFF CONCURRENCE – Continued**

# Rates and Charges - Continued

## B. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)

4.	End Offi Premiun	ce n Access	Rate per Access <u>Minute</u>	Tariff Section Reference
	a.	Local Switching LS2(Feature Group C&D(WATS)) LS1(Feature Group A & B)	\$ 0.0236 \$ 0.0236	6.1.3(B)(1) 6.1.3(B)(1)
	b.	Line Termination a. Common b. Special Access	N/A N/A	6.1.3(B)(2) 6.1.3(B)(2)
C.	Director	y Assistance Info. Surcharge (Per Access Minute)	\$ 0.0000	6.1.3(B)(3)
5.	800 Data Base Access Service Subject to SSP Availability			
	a.	Basic Rate – per query	\$0.0128	6.2.6(A)(4)(a)
	b.	Vertical Features Rate -per query (replaces basic rate)	\$0.0013	6.2.6(A)(4)(a)
6.	Toll Voll	P-PSTN Traffic Access Charges	Originating	(N)
	a.	End Office Local Switching	Originating \$.003983	Terminating \$.003983
	b.	Information Surcharge	\$.000000	\$.000000
	c.	Tandem Switched Transport		
		1. Facility, per mile	\$.000021	\$.000021
		2. Termination, per term	\$.000235	\$.000235
		3. Tandem Switching	\$.000362	\$.000362
	d.	Common Trunk Port	\$.000498	\$.000498
	e.	Common Transport Multiplexing	\$.000235	\$.000235 (N)

Issued: March 26, 2012

Issued By: CANCELLED July 3, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission TT-2012-0317; YC-2012-0729 Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory Fidelity Communications Services I, Inc. 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: April 25, 2012

PSC MO. No. 2 Section 6 2<sup>nd</sup> Revsied Sheet 2 Cancels 1<sup>st</sup> Sheet 2

#### **ACCESS TARIFF CONCURRENCE - Continued**

#### Rates and Charges - Continued

# B. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)

	,	Rate per Access <u>Minute</u>	Tariff Section <u>Reference</u>
4.	End Office Premium Access	<del>initiate</del>	<u>rediction</u>
	a. Local Switching LS2(Feature Group C& LS1(Feature Group A		6.1.3(B)(1) (I) 6.1.3(B)(1) (I)
	b. Line Termination a. Common b. Special Acce	N/A ss N/A	6.1.3(B)(2) 6.1.3(B)(2)
C.	Directory Assistance Info. Surcharge (Per Access Minute)	\$ 0.0000	6.1.3(B)(3)
5.	800 Data Base Access Service Subject to SSP Availability		
	a. Basic Rate – per quer	y \$0.0128	6.2.6(A)(4)(a)
	b. Vertical Features Rate -per query (replaces b	•	6.2.6(A)(4)(a)

Issued: December 18, 2002

Issued By:

Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory Fidelity Communications Services ?, Inc. 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080



Effective: January 17, 2003

PSC MO. No. 2 Section 6 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet 2 Cancels Original Sheet 2

JAN 10 2001

**ACCESS TARIFF CONCURRENCE - Continued** 

Rates and Charges - Continued

В.

# MISSOURI Public Service Commission

		•		
Swite	ched Acc	ess Service (Cont'd)		
			Rate	Tariff
			per Access	Section
			<u>Minute</u>	Reference
4.	End (	Office		
	Prem	ium Access		
	a.	Local Switching		
		LS2(Feature Group C&D(WATS))	\$ 0.0228	6.1.3(B)(1)
		LS1(Feature Group A & B)	\$ 0.0228	6.1.3(B)(1)
			,	
	b.	Line Termination		
		a. Common	N/A	6.1.3(B)(2)
		b. Special Access	N/A	6.1.3(B)(2)
				( ), (
	C.	Directory Assistance	\$ 0.0000	6.1.3(B)(3) (R)
		Info. Surcharge	,	,,,,
		(Per Access Minute)		
		,		
5.	800 0	Data Base Access Service		
	Subje	ect to SSP Availability		
	•	•		
	a.	Basic Rate – per query	\$0.0128	6.2.6(A)(4)(a)
		1 1 1 7		( ), , , ,
	b.	Vertical Features Rate	\$0.0013	6.2.6(A)(4)(a)
		-per query (replaces basic rate)		,,,,,
		h		

CANCELLED

JAN 17 2003
Zanto Service Commission

FILED

FEB 09 2001

Public Service Commission

Issued: January 10, 2001

Effective: February 9, 2001

Issued By:

Dave Beier, Vice President- Regulatory Fidelity Communications Services I, Inc. 64 N. Clark

Sullivan, MO 63080

PSC MO. No. 2 Section 6 Original Sheet 2 RECEIVED

### **ACCESS TARIFF CONCURRENCE - Continued**

Rates and Charges - Continued

APR 0 3 2000

В.	Switch	ed Acces	ss Service (Cont'd)	Rate per Access	MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM Section
	4. End Office Premium Acc		<u>Minute</u>	Reference	
		a.	Local Switching LS2(Feature Group C&D(WATS)) LS1(Feature Group A & B)	\$ 0.0228 \$ 0.0228	6.1.3(B)(1) 6.1.3(B)(1)
		b.	Line Termination a. Common b. Special Access	N/A N/A	6.1.3(B)(2) 6.1.3(B)(2)
		C.	Directory Assistance Info, Surcharge (Per Access Minute)	\$ 0.0004	6.1.3(B)(3)
	5.	<ol> <li>800 Data Base Access Service Subject to SSP Availability</li> </ol>			
		a.	Basic Rate – per query	\$0.0128	6.2.6(A)(4)(a)
		b.	Vertical Features Rate -per query (replaces basic rate)	<b>\$</b> 0.0013	6.2.6(A)(4)(a)

**CANCELIFD** 

FEB 0 9 2001

By 15 R S 2

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

Issued: April 3, 2000

issued By:

Effective: June 1, 2000 LED

John Colbert, Senior Vice President
Fidelity Communications Services 1, Inc.
64 N. Clark
Sullivan, MO 63080

JUN 012000 00-191